United States Patent [191
Shao et al.
[11] Patent Number: 4,868,828
[45] Date of Patent: Sep. 19, 1989
[54] ARCHITECTURE FOR TIME OR
TRANSFORM DOMAIN DECODING OF
REED-SOLOMON CODES
[753 Inventors: Howard M. Shao, Woodland Hills;

and ~ tura l ly  suitable for VLSI implementation.
The Euclidean algorithm for solving the key equation
for decoding BCH and Goppa type codes was disclosed
by Sugiyama, et al., in Y. Sugiyama, M. Kasahara, S.
Hirasawa and T. Namekawa, “A method for solving
key equation for decoding Goppa codes,” IEEE Trans
on Contr., vol. 27, 1975, pp. 87-99. A fast decoding of
RS codes using continued fraction which is closely
related to the Euclidean algorithm was disclosed by I.
S. Reed, R. A. Scholtz, T. K. Truong and L. R. Welch,
“The fast decoding of Reed-Solomon codes using Fer-
mat theoretic transforms and continued fractions,”
IEEE Trans on Information Theory, vol. IT-24, no. 1,
January 1978.. and Lo R. Welch and R. A. Scholtz,
2
algorithm, given in IEEE Trans on Cornputem May
1985, cited above.
Forney defined in “On decoding BCH codes,” IEEE
Trans on Information Theory, vol. IT-11, 1965, pp.
5 549-557, an errata locator polynomial using what are
now called Forney syndromes to correct both errors
and erasures. Blahut showed, in Theory and Practice of
Error Control Codes, Addison-Wesley Publishing Co.,
CA, May 1984, pp. 258, that the errata locator polyno-
10 mial can be computed directly by initializing Ber-
lekamp’s algorithm with the erasure locator polyno-
mial.
Recently W. L. Eastman, “Decoding erasures,” The
Mitre Corporation Report, Bedford, MA, 1986 sug-
gested that the errata evaluator polynomial can be com-
puter directly by initializing Berlekamp’s algorithm
with the Forney syndrome polynomial. By this tech-
nique, it is possible to compute the errata locator poly-
nomial and the errata evaluator polynomial simulta-
2o neously from the Euclidean algorithm. This new RS
decoder uses both the erasure locator polynomial and
the Forney syndrome polynomial as initial conditions
for the Euclidean algorithm.
It is shown and proved by T. K. Truong, W. L. East-
25 man, I. S. Reed, and I. S. Hsu, “A simplied procedure
for correcting both errors and erasures of a Reed-Solo-
mon code using the Euclidean algorithm,” submitted to
Proc IEE, 1987 that the modified Euclidean algorithm
3o mentioned above can be used to solve the Berlekamp-
Massey key equation for the errata locator polynomial
. and the errata evaluator polynomial directly and simul-
taneously. By this means a new simplified pipeline ar-
chitecture for both the time and transform domain de-
35 coders can be developed for correcting both errors and
erasures of RS codes. Such a decoding technique can be
faster and simpler than previous methods. See I. S.
Reed, T. K. Truong and R. L. Miller, “Decoding of
B.C.H. and RS codes with errors and erasures using
dn continued fractions.” Electronics Letters, vol. 15, no. 17, “Con&ued fractions and Berlekamp’s algorithm,” -
IEEE Tram on Information 27wory, vel. IT-25, 1979, Aug- 16, 1976, PP.‘542-5&* 1- s- Reed, T* K. Truong